

No. _____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

TERRITORY OF AMERICAN SAMOA,

Petitioner,

v.

NATIONAL MARINE FISHERIES SERVICE; THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE; THE NATIONAL OCEANIC AND ATMOSPHERIC ADMINISTRATION; KITTY SIMONDS, EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR OF THE WESTERN PACIFIC REGIONAL FISHERY MANAGEMENT COUNCIL; MICHAEL D. TOSATTO, REGIONAL ADMINISTRATOR FOR NOAA'S NATIONAL MARINE FISHERIES SERVICE PACIFIC ISLANDS REGIONAL OFFICE; WILBUR ROSS, SECRETARY OF COMMERCE, AND CHRIS OLIVER, ASSISTANT ADMINISTRATOR FOR FISHERIES

Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MICHAEL F. WILLIAMS
COUNSEL OF RECORD
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
1301 Pennsylvania Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 389-5000
mwilliams@kirkland.com

ELEASALO VA'ALELE ALE
Lt. Governor of American Samoa
FAINU'ULELEI FALEFATU ALA'ILIMA-UTU
Atty. General of American Samoa
OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR
Pago Pago, American Samoa 6799
(684) 633-4116 / *info@go.as.gov*

Counsel for Pet'rs (Add'l Counsel Listed on Inside Cover)
February 22, 2021

ALEMA LEOTA
OFFICE OF THE
GOVERNOR
Pago Pago, American
Samoa 96799
(684) 633-4116
info@go.as.gov

WILLIAM LEDOUX
AITOFELE SUNIA
DEPARTMENT OF LE-
GAL AFFAIRS
Executive Office Bldg.
Third Floor, P.O. Box 7
Utulei, American Samoa
96799
(684) 633-4163
ag@la.as.gov

DON HONG
BRANDON D. STONE
CAROLINE DARMODY
KIRKLAND & ELLIS
LLP
1301 Pennsylvania Ave.
NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 389-5000
don.hong@kirkland.com
brandon.stone@kirk-
land.com
caroline.darmody@kirk-
land.com

STEVEN K.S. CHUNG
MICHAEL L. IOSUA
IMANAKA ASATO, LLLC
745 Fort Street Mall
17th Floor
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813
(808) 521-9500
miosua@imanaka-
asato.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL & STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. The Territory Of American Samoa	3
B. 2002 Large Vessel Prohibited Area Rule	7
C. 2016 Large Vessel Prohibited Area Rule	10
D. The Proceedings Below.....	13
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	16
I. The Court Should Grant Certiorari To Address The Validity And Enforceability Of The Deeds Of Cession Under Federal Law.	16
II. The Ninth Circuit Was Wrong To Reverse The Decision Invalidating The 2016 LVPA Rule.	21
CONCLUSION	23

APPENDIX

Appendix A

Memorandum, United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, *Territory of American Samoa v. National Marine Fisheries Service*, No. 17-17081 (Sept. 25, 2020)..... App-1

Appendix B

Order, United States District Court for the District of Hawaii, *Territory of American Samoa v. National Marine Fisheries Service*, Civil 16-00095 LEK (Mar. 20, 2017) App-5

Appendix C

Order, United States District for the District of Hawaii, *Territory of American Samoa v. National Marine Fisheries Service*, Civil 16-00095-LEK-KJM (Aug. 10, 2017) App-54

Appendix D

Relevant Constitutional And Statutory Provisions..... App-73

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Corp. of Presiding Bishop of the Church of Jesus Chris of the Latter-Day Saints v. Hodel,</i> 830 F.2d 374 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	5, 6
<i>Corp. of Presiding Bishop of Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Saints v. Hodel,</i> 637 F. Supp. 1398 (D.D.C. 1986)	6
<i>King v. Morton,</i> 520 F.2d 1140 (D.C. Cir. 1975)	6
<i>McGirt v. Oklahoma,</i> 140 S. Ct. 2452 (2020)	21
<i>Menominee Tribe of Indians v. United States,</i> 391 U.S. 404 (1968)	14
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,</i> 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	22
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. Daley,</i> 209 F.3d 747 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	7
<i>Parravano v. Babbitt,</i> 70 F.3d 539 (9th Cir. 1995)	14

Tuaua v. United States,
788 F.3d 300 (D.C. Cir. 2015) 4, 5, 6

Tuaua v. United States,
951 F. Supp. 2d 88 (D.D.C. 2013) 3, 4

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1254..... 1

48 U.S.C. § 1661..... 5, 19

Magnuson-Stevens Fishery
Conservation and Management Act,
16 U.S.C. §§ 1801 *et seq**passim*

Palau Compact of Free Association Act,
Pub. L. 99-658, 100 Stat. 3672 (Nov.
14, 1986)..... 17

Philippine Independence Act, Pub. L. 73-
127, 48 Stat. 456 (Mar. 24, 1934)..... 17

Puerto Rico Federal Relations Act of
1950, Pub. L. 81-600, 64 Stat. 319
(July 3, 1950) 17

Rules and Regulations

16 Fed. Reg. 6419..... 6

67 Fed. Reg. 4369 (“2002 LVPA Rule”)..... 8, 9, 13

80 Fed. Reg. 51527..... 10

81 Fed. Reg. 5619 (“2016 LVPA Rule”).....*passim*

81 Fed. Reg. 5620..... 12

Other Authorities

E. Schultz, *Proverbial Expressions of the Samoans*, 58 JOURNAL OF THE POLYNESIAN SOCIETY 139 (1949) 3, 16

General Assembly resolution 74/98, *Question of American Samoa*, A/RES/74/98 (Dec. 13, 2019) 17

United Nations, General Assembly, Special Comm. on the Situation with regard to Implementation of the Decl. on the Granting of Independence to Colonial Countries and Peoples: American Samoa, A/AC.109/2020/1 (Mar. 13, 2020) 17

U.S. Dep't of State, Papers Related to the Foreign Relations of the United States, 1929, Vol. I (1943) ("1929 Papers") 18
